COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 3,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Dec. 3, 1917. Regular session.

Meeting called to order by the
President. Present: Ald. Heusel, May-
er, Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Hauser, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Absent:
Ald. Sugden, Sherk, 2. Minutes of
previous meeting approved.

Communications.
From Mayor—
Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 23, 1917.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I respectfully
announce the appointment of Clay W.
Alexander as special policeman at Y.
M. C. A. building, during benefit given
by farmers of Washtenaw County for
the Red Cross.
Respectfully submitted,
Wurster, Mayor.
Ordered on file.

From Fire Commission.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 1, 1917.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—We, the under-
signed Board of Fire Commissioners,
respectfully report that we have ac-
cepted the pumping engine and hose
car authorized by your Honorable
Body. The contract price is $8,550.00,
with discount of 4 per cent if paid
within thirty days after acceptance,
date of acceptance was Nov. 8, 1917,
We therefore recommend that the city
clerk be authorized to draw warrant
in favor of American LaFrance Fire
Engine Company for $8,208.00.
Respectfully submitted: C. J. Sweet,
Albert TWiegel, Sid. W. Millard,
Board of Fire Commissioners.

Moved by Ald. Huss, that recom-
mendation of Fire Commissioners be
concurred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Mayer, Huss, An-
dres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutg,
Sink, Pres. Reichert, 13. Nays, none.

Enter Ald. Sugden and Sherk.

Communication from Porter Mfg.
Co., relative to claim for reconstruc-
tion of buildings on Hoover ave., re-
ceived and referred to Street commit-
tee and City Attorney.

Communication from Student Coun-
cil, relative to rates charged by taxi-
cabs, received and referred to City
Attorney and Chief of Police, on mo-
tion of Ald. Sink.

Communication from 'Theo. F.
Prochnow, relative to condition of
Fuller st., at the foot of Glen ave., re-

Ernst M.

1917, 213

ceived and referred to Street commit-

tee. :

Committee Reports.

FINANCE REPORT.
Contigent Fund

I. G. Reynolas, salary and clerk

i o T B e e $166.66
Ross Granger, salary and clerk hire 108,
Herbert W. Crippen, salary ........ 125.00
Manley Osgood, salary ............ 150.00
Alfred J. Paul, salary ............. 125.00
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, salary one-

o210 sk ¢ T 01 ¢ G e SRR R SR R
Frank B. DeVine, salary .......... . 8333
Julius Lohrke, salary ............ S0.00
R. M. Caughey, salary ........... eee 70,00
M. E. Easterly, salary .....c.ceee. . 60.00
John A. Wessinger, salary ........ 50.00
Douglas Bycraft, salary ......... Lo 60.00
Ura G. Rickert, salary ............ 950.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ......ec... 25.00
M. C. Ryan, salary 1% month....... 42.35

Tota! salaries for month of

NOVEIIDOT | waiolo s cmvsnsns sisnsics s usndilee O

Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ......ec.... $ 60.50
Eugene Williams, salary .......... 46.60
Ralph Edwards, salary ........... 46.60
Henry McLaren, Salary ....ee..e... 44.20
Jacob Gwinner, salary ....e.ee.... 4420
Arthur Clark. salary ....c.ee..s... 4230
Rarley Wise, salary .......ccee.... 4235
Martin Noll, salary ......ce..eees. 4235
Geo. Isbell, falary ...ec.cec.oec.es 4235
Frank Markey, salary ......ee...... 4235
Thomas Shamp, salary ............ 42.35
Herman Kruse, salary ............ 42.35
Emil Dammin, salary ......ce..ee0. 42.35
Mat. Heininger, salary .......... ee. 4235
Befi). Zabhn, SAJAryY ..iiesrcenminssnss S
Raymondad Gillesple, salary ........ 36.30
Henry Maier, salary ...... swevesns OO
Chas.  Carroll, Salary ...<.--se--asece 210.80
Frank Kapp, salary .....ceccceeee 27.85

Fire Fund total salaries 1 month

November  ....... o v i b s 30

Police Fund
Thos. O’'Brien, salary .............$ 35.00
Wm. Aprill, Salary .cavecvacivencne 42,38
Gustave Meyer, salary ...¢..ce..se- 2.30
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ........ seas - 42.35
Marlend Howard, salary ...e...... 42.35
Emanuel Sodt, salary ............. 4235
Robert Clark ...... Aetatralie 42.35
Henry HBRAGN  voves vaienysvimavsans D000
Frod Sodt, Balary .e.os:.seccoosrenss 89.80
Clyde DBennety, salary ............ e 39.30
Jacob Andres, Salary ....c.ec.00.00. 39.30
Chas. Splitt, Salary ...cccsac000ecee 39.30

Police fund total salaries one-half

month November .................$305.60

; Poor Fund.
J. H. Shadford, salary ........ ceesd 35,00

Cemetery Fund.

C. P. Miller, salary ...... RS (LS $ 60.00

Park Fund,
Ray E. Bassett. salary ...........s $125.00

Water Works Fund.

Geo. S. Vandawarker, salary .......$150.00
B, Spolies: sRIATY e e seussuiea 150.00
Dr. H. Emerson, salary ...... wassmes  DULND
A. W. Cochran, salary ...e.seeeeee. 10.00



214 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 3, 1917,
GE’O “aﬂn, Sal‘ll‘y cesmessmban sssses 20.00 G. C. ROhde, SUDD“ES IR 1.25
John Lindenschmitt, salary ........ 20.00 : el
Wirt Cornwell, salary ....... e sge 2O Total supplies, ete. .......... PR 1 i
Total monthly salaries ...........$420.00 Fire fund total, including salaries..$931.68
Iarry Willsher, salary ....... eess. 40.00 Police Fund.
Leslie Bush. salary .......e..ec..oo 4000 015y W, Alexander, special .........$ 4.00
Bobert (Bowe, Salary .ppus:sos- e-ess 8750 npich, State Tel. Co., tollS vvvunveens  2.50
Henry Linde, salary ............ee 8500 pogta) Tel.-Cable Co., telegram .... .80
Clarence Brown, salary ............ 3250 Jyectern Union Tel. Co., telegram.. 1.05
John Volland, salary .....e..ee..e0 3200 giondard Oil Co., gasoline, etc. .... 70.66
A. E. Hawkes, salary ..eecievec.aese 31.00 Clyde C. Kerr, printing ....... B iy
Cliff Shetterly, Salary csesssessennns 52-00 Al'l.l'l Arbor Taxicab & Transfer CO,
Louise Malloy, salary ......eec.eee. 3;'5" ambulance ...... s o ke s oo ) o s .. 3.00
Russell Pryce, salary ......oeieeee 2000 priangel Sodt, suppheb pald PO o 11T
A ~ " Thos. O'Brien, supplies paid ........ .50
Water Works ]_5‘und total semi- o =n A. C. Marquardt, auto repairs ..... ‘97
monthly salaries ....... cereienaes $36250 g Godfrey, cartage, ete. ........ 1.13
Water Works fund total salaries....$782.50  mqta] supplies, etC. .o.ee.vs.ee.....$87.01
Contingent Fund. T
Engineer Department— Police Fund total, including sal-
Ben DilPhilippi, services ...... - ..%$ 30.98 1) i < SRR L L e e . et Vi OINGT
F. L. Feiner, Services .e.ce.eeeea.s . 14.00 Poor Fund.
Blsa F. Lutz, Services ...se-sasoe-a 25.65 Alice Woodbridge, treas. Old Ladies’
Claad Y oune,: TERIDs o0y vsnnms s ehmasme 200 HODer o p . ok i, e o SR ol T SR $ 12.00
————— Fred Harris, supplies ....c.c0.vv.un 3.49
Total Engineer Dept. ...... LT Ner $72.63 H. W. Nichols, supplies ............ 643
Ldward Besch, collecting gdlbdge ..$336.00 Schultz Brs., supplies .............. 15.27
. i Pack, anditing oo . oo e ee.es. 40.00 John McGregor, supplies ........... 14.55
H. J. Abbott, P. M. postage ....... 2.54 ( i S
Detroit Edison Co., city hall and 4 Total supplies, etc. v vevee.neee...$01.74
N e e o e s e B i A i e A g _—
Postal Tel.-Cable Co., telegram ..... 90 Poor fund- total, including salary..$86.74
Western Union Tel. Co., telegram ... 25 : Cemetery Fund.
E. F. Chase, vaccinations ........... 7.00 Muehlig & Schmid, vault repairs ...$ 88.63
H. W. Emerson, vaccinations ....... 12.00 ; Bt e
Geo. F. Muehlig, vaccinations ,..... 15.00 Cemetery fund total, including
F. R. Town, vaccinations .......... 9.00 SHISRY i, iy o n wa kRS $148.63
The Gillette Co., posting notices.... 4.00 : Dog Llcense Fund 2
Bockstanz Bros, supplies .......... 8.11 Jos. Wickliffe, burials ..............$ 1.50
Burroughs Adding Mch. Co., supplies 15 j Street Lighting Fund.
The U. 8. Chemical Co., supplies .. 5.50 Detroit Edison Co., light ........ $1,642.00
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ...... 10.31 Park Fund.
C. W. Gill Lumber Co., supplies.... 2433 W. J. Randel, labor ................ $ 5.00
Goodyear Drug Co., supplies ,..... 6.75 Richard \Vﬂh}:e_r, lalvars ~ s st n.-:nﬂ
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies ........ 2.75 Ann Arbor Civic Assoc., shrubbery :’)2.:)9
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ........ 46.97 Water Works Dept., water ......... 31.81
Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies ....... 74.05 Auto Repairing, auto repairs ...... 2.30
Gus. J. ‘.'Ogel, Supplies A e bk 5 ‘25 I{ay E. BnSSQtt, auto rep&il‘s. ete. 1.46
E. M. Wurster, supplies ...... B 15.56 Henry 8. Platt, auto repairs ...... .~ 200
R. W. Steere, water .......... et o 702 S. C. Andres, repairs, ete. .......... 17.30
Joha.W. Herrst, gravel .......5.... 10.05 : e a
The Times News Co., printing ..... . 267.65 Total supplies, ete. Ceieeieeiaaan .35114.9?
A. C. Marauardt, auto repairs ,..... 26,24 Park fund “g‘(r)t:l, 1‘1?1‘;-1111?11? sadlary..$242.95
Henry 8. Platt, auto repairs ....... 2 85 Water orks Fun
S. C. Andres, repairs city hall ...... 63.85 Eﬁtﬂ"dﬂgd 0il Col-,. supplies ,........ $ %; %1
. i x v, ‘.'! cartag % S i 4 b f 2 rane 0., Sllpp LR o o il o e e e e
o e hhm_l IJ"lower-Stephens Mfg. Co., supplies. 234.65
al supplies. .ot .o.ev.ee.. 9o Jas. B, Clow & Sons, supplies....... 35.15
o i G w_ Electro Bleaching Gas Co., supplies. 1.37
Contingent fund total, including J,Oh“ W. Herrst, supplies .......... ;:.50
salaries .......... Sl R ......$2.407.52 PPlectro Bleaching Gas Co., supplies 216.91
Fi F A Detroit Edison Co., light and power 1205.91
ire Fun C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc. ........ 8190
Detroit Fdison Co., light ........... $ 6.28 Ann Arbor Railroad Co., demurr. .. 4.00
Washtenaw Gas Co., light 2 mos.... 16.50 Times News Co., adVv. ....0.c0000.00 1.80
El, J. Abhott, postage .. ..oz pp, - 250 Water Works Dept., expenses ..... 2.56
White Swan Laundry Co., laundry.. T7.47
American-LaFrance Fire Engine Co., Total supplies, ete. .............$1,800.17
ST e SN SRR T eeie. 2340 F. Rhodenbecker, labor ............ 31.50
Dawson Bros., supplies ......... . 6:00 J. Lenneberg, 1abOT .cc.os ssusains ai - BAE
Doga (A0, . SUDRIEE: v o oo o5 was i sins 58.50 -E. Nimz, labor ....... o v A e A 27.00
Goodyear Drug Co., supplies ....... B0 W. Masty IaDor ...eeicannsiesnnnnss ooty
Machine Specialty Co., supplies ..... 1.60- H. Norgoods laborvc.. i ins oees 8.10
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ......... 1308 J. Hertohen, JabBbr ..o snridal o . 8.10




COMMON

A. Molkentine, 1aboT ....e.00.00.0.. 8.10
J. Weinmann, labor ............. vose 8.10
C. Lau, 1aBOr ......c0.0000010s vee-ee 810
J. Dean, 1abor .....c.e00.c00020-4 P 8.10
G. Keedle, labor .........cc.00.aves . 810
P. Craey. labor ..........c..00.4 & 8.10
N. Schneider, labor .......... Ciee.ee 1.50
E. Hbhodenbecker, labor ....... 8.05

Total labor ............. cere.ee. 318415

Water Works fund total, including

salaries .......... S 5 s .. $2,856.82
Street Fund.

L. G. Bird, labor e vees oD 9000
Wm. Clark, labor ....... censeeassns 1034
Chris. Hanselman, labor ........... 17.85
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor ......... 24.80
Sam. Kalmbach, 1abor ....c.ev.0s.a. 13.78
Mat. Koch, labor ............... ee.. 1417
James Mason, labor ............ wwa s 020
Mike Romeo, labor .......... veee.. 1838
W. H. Romig, labor .......... cewEe 14.00
(Case Ruyvan, labor .............-.. 3.50
Jacob F. Staebler, labor ........... 15.50
Fred Ullrich, labor .............. 49.50
Martin Walsh, labor .............c.0 11.73
Mike Weidman, labor ......... weeee 1250
John Wendland, labor .......... eoee 17.00
Geo. Zeifle, labor ...... e 20.2H
Artificial Ice Co., team ......... ee. 30.00
Chas. Flewelling, team ............ 46.00
Wm. Grayer, team ...... PSR- © X T
Fred G. Hanselman, team ......... 67.33
John E. Herrst ,team .............. 40.33
John Miller team ..........c..0e-00- 33.33
Carl Rehberg, team .......v.c0.00 43.66
("laud Young, team 2« Dimgesuess x Snl 55.33
Jacob Young, team ....... S S 33.33

Total 1abor ...ee.vecveree-ee.s...P685.48
The W. L. McCullough Co., supplies § 2.40
Western  Wheeled Scraper (o, _

SUPDIIes  4u . svsivs os comiis vmaiee s o 16.80
Standard Oil Co., 0il .........ce.. : 7.50
Hertler Bros, supplies ......... sens 1280
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ...... .. 1945
E. M. Wurster, supplies, etc. ...... 33.30
Waldo M. Abbott st. oiling refund. 4.84
John W. Herrst, gravel ........... 90.30

Mrs. E. W. Shepard, gravel ........ 6.00

L. C. Weinmann, gravel .......... 7.25
Cadillac Garage Co., storage, etc... 620
City Garage, auto repairs ......... 445
Henry 8. Platt, auto repairs ....... R.65
Toledo Double Tread Tire Co., auto

PEPAILS  coumwn v oowmmma vewaerss s s 2.85
Hutzel & Co., repairs ...... G 6 & S 13.17
C. M. Thompson & Son, Hoover ave.

Walklh: BLO: o vawn e swvee s s 6 eoee. 23383
Thos. Hanselmann, repairs ve... 4341
Alfred J. Paul, freight paid ....... 26

Total supplies, ete ..............$513.46
Street fund total ....ccccveuns S Wi $1,198.94

Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund.
F. L. Feiner, services .............. $ 28.00
N. W. Paquette, services .......... 1.05
R. H. Paguette, services ............ 1.05
W. H. L. Rohde, supplies ......... 131.32
Weinmann-Geisendorfer Co., sup-

PlIES wuw cscwns eopmma e e wrucein ¥ SmtezsARe 55
S. C. Andres, repairs ... ........c0.00. 5.00
Water Works Dept.,, supplies and

COUNCIL—DECEMBER 3,

1917.
D su vimesis 0ds W

215

................. 58.55
B. C. and C. W. fund total .......$225.52

Repaving Huron St. Fund,
F. L. Feiner, services ............ ..$ 10.00

Building Sidewalk Fund.

Board of Review—
Mark W. Sugden, services .........$
0. R. Mayer, services
John Huss, services .,
W. L. Henderson, services ..
C. T. Donnelly, services ...... eiEinin
J. W. Markey, services
0. E. Hauser, services ............. i
John MecGregor, services
C. C. Freeman, services

288

5383

)
o
=
-

E

L R Y

SIS Fe I I Rl

George Lutz, services .............. ! 00
C. A. Sink, services ............ — .00

Building Sidewalk fund total, ....$55.00

RECAPITULATION.

Contingent fund ................% 240752
FIre sonconcenonas O 931.68
Pollee covmmmes sovumes smomns s G 292.61
POOT  swamom & saiviasie s & 5555555 memmmis o o 86.74
Cemetery ....o.veeeencnieniunen... 148.63
Dog License ........... 1.50
Street Lighting ................. 1,642.09
Pazk ... oeouesss EreTeas & SRMEE § REERE ¢ 24293
Water Works ............ e 2,856.82
Street  civineniiiii it i 1,198.94
Bridge, Cul. and Crosswalk ..... 225.52
Repaving Huron St. ......... . 10.00
Building Sidewalk .............. 35.00

Total ... ... . $10,399.98

Ann Arbor, Mich,, Deec. 3, 1917.
To the Finance Committee of the Common

f‘ounci_]: Gentlemen—I have examined the
foregoing accounts against the City of

Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify that they
are correct to the best of my knowledge.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common Coun-
cil: Gentlemen—Your Finance committee
has reviewed the foregoin report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn Dec. 1, 1917,
We recommend that same he approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for the
foregoing accounts.

Respectfully submitted—George Lutz, O,
R. Mayer, John McGregor, Finance Com-
mittee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of the
report, which was adopted by the fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sug-
den, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson,
Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, Hauser, Mc-
Gregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres,
Reichert, 15. Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engineer's
estimates, approved by Board of Pub-
lic Works Dec. 1, 1917, as follows:
Repaving Huron st., third estimate, J.
C. Stewart, contractor, amount now
due $1,251.58; Broadway Bridge, sev-
enth estimate, J. P. Rusche, contract-
or, amount now due $5,016.69; also
final estimates as follows:

City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Dec 1,
1917,

To the Board of Public Works, Ann



21:6

Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I submit
the following final estimate for labor
and materials used in the construc-
tion of South University Storm sewer
and recommend payment of the
amount now due Wm. Eddy & Son,
the contractors.
8741li n. ft. 12-in. vit. pipe, @

e e T TS T SRt S e R $524.40
6 12-in. Ells;, @ $2.00°...... . -12.00
6 Inlet Castings, @ $18.00.... 108.00
7 Manholes 6-8 ft. deep @

BNOIP DAY i b o S s ey s b eaie s 6 $350.00

Excavation and Backfilling—
409 cu. yds. 0-6 ft. deep @ 94c $384.46

48 cu. yds. 6-8 ft. deep @
LT R SRR e B T S e (5 52.80
T T RS S R SR B A $1,431.68
JLess 5 per cent retained 71.58
T RN R S A R $1,360.08

Deduct for 3 Manhole rings

and covers 32.25

Amount now due Contractor $1327.83
Respectfully submitted: Manley Os-
good.

Approved by B. P. W., Dec. 1, 1917.
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Novem-

ber 30, 1917.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I submit the
following final estimate for labor and
material used in the construction of
State st. and Dewey ave. Storm sewer
and recommend payment of the
amount now due Wm. Eddy & Son,
the Contractors.

119 cu. yds. concrete in cul-

NEPL: fp H18.00 L SR SN $1547.00
1180 lin. ft. 30-in. segement

Blgels,- at $2.3D s tieiin o as 2773.00

319 lin. ft. 24-in. vit. pipe @

<219 i 1 R e SRS B SRS e e 590.15
1067 lin. ft. 20-in. vit. pipe, @

<o v R ST R, el e o R 1387.10
545 lin. ft. 12-in. vit. pipe @

B T T Datahis BE 354.25
21 cast iron Inlets, @ $18.00.. 378.00
21 12-in. vit elbows, @ $2.00. 42.00
1554 sq. ft. reinforcing in cul-

wnrt dom. e 10E . Gu e T . 154.40
3 Special M. H. Castings, @

O e o e e s 36.00
10 Manholes 0-6 ft. deep, @

SR ID D o e D TR R 450.00
4 Manholes 6-8 ft. deep, @

T RO S SRR e e L 220.00
1 Manhecle 8-10 ft. deep, @

SO e TR L e T 60.00
890 ft. lumber left in trench,

@ $46.00 - per M. & iivin 40.05

Excavation and Backfilling—

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 3,

1917.
1995 cu. yds. 0-6 ft. deep, @

o T SRR S e L T e 2992.50
190 cu. yds. 6-8 ft. deep, @

B Bl s R A 290.00

BOLEL 7 i i et ot v $11,789.45
Less 5 per cent retained ..... 589.47

Badames .. 71 caiioae s 00 $11,199.98
Less Amt. previously paid ..9882.22
Amount now due Contractor $1,317.76
Add for extra work ........ 196.74

Total amount now due con-

b1 o2 Tk - S E o o W $1,514.50
Respectfully submitted: Manley Os-

.good.

Approved by B. P. W,, Dec 1, 1917,
City of Ann Arbhor, Michigan, Decem-

ber 1, 1917.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Mich: Sirs—I submit the
following final est mate for labor and
material used in the construction of
Cambridge Road and Baldwin Ave-
nue Storm Sewer and recommend
payment of the amount now due Wm.
Eddy & Son, the contractors.

1115 lin. ft. 24-in. vit. pipe, @

- AL ) PRSI i B ol LT $2118.50

453 lin. ft. 12-in. vit. pipe, @

1 R R R i S S 271.80
1 24-in. x 12-in. tees, @ $7.00 7.00
7 Manholes 0-6 ft.,, @ $45.00 . 315.00
16 Cast iron Inlets, @ $18.00. 288.00
16 Elbows @ $2.00 ......... 32.00

Excavation and Backfilling—
978 cu. yds. 0-6 ft. deep, @
1 g b R $880.20

T cu. yds. 6-8 ft. deep, @ $1.10 I
Total i ies nsn et $3,920.20
Less 5 per cent retained 196.01
Balaanes ol e s e $3,724.19

Less amount previously paid..3513.15

$211.04
4.94

.................

---------

———

Amount now due contractors. .$215.98
Respectfully submitted: Manley Os-
good.
Approved by B. P. W., Dec. 1, 1917,

Moved by Ald Lutz, that estimates
be allowed and City Clerk instructed

-to draw warrants for amounts due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Heusel, Sudgen, Mayer, Huss,
Andres, Henderson, Donnelly, Mark-
ey, Sherk, Hauser ,McGregor, Free-
man, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 15.
Nays, none,



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 3,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 3, 1917,
To the Honorable, the Common
" Council: Gentlemen—Your Finance
committee, to whom was referred the
request from The Ann Arbor Federa-
tion of Charities for an appropriation,
has had the matter under considera-
tion, and recommmends that the sum
of two hundred dollars be appropriat-
ed from the contingent fund, to said
society, for charitable purposes, and
that the City Clerk be instructed to
draw warrant for same.

Respectfully submitted: Geo. Lutz, O.
R. Mayer, John McGregor, Finance
committee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the

following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hen-
derson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk,
Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,

Sink, Pres. Reichert, 15. Nays, none.
Officers’ Reports.

Report of acting Marshal for month
of November received and ordered on
file.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 30, 1917.

To the Honorable Commmon Coun-
cil: Sirs—In connection with the
building of the bridge over the Huron
river on Broadway, that part of Pon-
tiac st., between Swift st. and Moore
st., is being widened and graded, the
dirt being used for the fill over the
bridge. The Fifth Ward voting place
stands at the Swift st. entrance to
this part of Pontiac st. I would rec-
ommend, it you think it advisable,
that this be moved to some other lo-
cation nearby in order that this street
"may be properly graded for its full
width and length.

Very truly yours, Manley Osgood, City

Engineer.

Referred to Street committee.

Mr. I Bethel addressed Council rel-
ative to arrest for violation of city or-

1917. 217
dinance, and the matter was referred
to Police committee,

Mayor Ernst M. Wurster advised
Council to reduce the hours of boule-
vard lighting, to aid in conservation
of coal.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that the
matter be referred to the Mayor,
Chairman of Lighting committee, and
Acting Marshal, with power to act.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

Ald. Sink, in a few well chosen
words, expressed to Ald. Heusel the
pleasure of the Council that he had so
far recovered from his recent accident
to be able to attend its meeting, and
in response Ald. Heusel thanked the
members for their kindly interest and
for the beautiful flowers which he re-
ceived from them.

Mr. Theo. H. Trost, Secretary of
Merchant’s Credit Association, ad-
dressed Council relative to state con-
vention of merchants to be held in
this city next February, and request-
ed that Council appropriate from the
entertainment fund a sufficient sum
to purchase 800 copies of booklet,
published by Ann Arbor Civic Associa-
tion, to be presented to the visitors.

Moved by Ald. Sink, that the matter
be referred to the Finance committee
with power to act.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Huss, Andres,
Markey, Sherk,
Freeman, Lutz,
15. Nays, none,

On motion of Ald. Markey, Council
adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

following vote:
Sugden, Mayer,
Henderson, Donnelly,
Hauser, McGregor,
Sink, Pres. Reichert,



